

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	45532	Version:	1	Name:	Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with the Homeless Services Consortium of Dane County/Madison, Wisconsin for the hiring and employment of the Continuum of Care Coordinator (CoC Coordinator).		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Approved		
File created:	12/21/2016			In control:	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)		
On agenda:	1/17/2017			Final action:	1/17/2017		
Enactment date:	1/20/2017			Enactment #:	RES-17-00072		
Title:	Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with the Homeless Services Consortium of Dane County/Madison, Wisconsin for the hiring and employment of the Continuum of Care Coordinator (CoC Coordinator).						
Sponsors:	Samba Baldeh, Maurice S. Cheeks, Matthew J. Phair						
Indexes:							
Codo continnos							

#### Code sections:

## Attachments: 1. CoC Coordinator Contract 12-21-16 - plus attachments.docx

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/17/2017	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
1/9/2017	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
1/5/2017	1	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT COMMITTEE	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass
1/3/2017	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	Refer	
1/3/2017	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
12/21/2016	1	Community Development Division	Referred for Introduction	

### **Fiscal Note**

The proposed resolution has no fiscal impact. A seperate resolution authorizes the City to accept a grant award of \$94,513 from HUD's 2015 Continuum of Care (CoC) Program competition, which necessitates the amendment of the CDD's 2017 Adopted Operating Budget to include an additional \$94,513 in grant revenues and commensurate expenditures. Funds will be used to hire and support 1.0 FTE Continuum of Care Coordinator.

### Title

Authorizing the Mayor and the City Clerk to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with the Homeless Services Consortium of Dane County/Madison, Wisconsin for the hiring and employment of the Continuum of Care Coordinator (CoC Coordinator).

### **Body**

WHEREAS, in October 2016, the City of Madison was notified by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development of an award of \$94,513 for a local CoC Coordinator under HUD's 2015 Continuum of Care (CoC) Program competition; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of the CoC Coordinator is to support implementation of a community-wide process to manage and coordinate the efforts of local homeless providers and related organizations working to meet the goals of preventing and ending homelessness in Dane County/Madison, Wisconsin; and,

WHEREAS, in order to accomplish this purpose, the CoC Coordinator position will be an employee of the City of Madison whose position is funded as part of this grant; and,

WHEREAS, the CoC Coordinator will be responsible for facilitating and overseeing the annual CoC Homeless Assistance Grant Application processes, working with agencies submitting renewals and agencies reallocating funds, and will also recruit new agencies to fill identified gaps in the local Continuum of Care; and,

WHEREAS, the CoC Coordinator will be also be responsible for developing and overseeing systematic program evaluation of CoC-funded programs and coordinate with City staff tasked with evaluating ESG-funded programs as well as providing one-on-one technical assistance and input to the *Community Plan to Prevent and End Homelessness*; and,

WHEREAS, the CoC Coordinator will also be responsible for providing guidance to City and County policymakers and elected officials around homeless issues;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with the Homeless Services Consortium of Dane County/Madison, Wisconsin for the hiring and employment of the Continuum of Care Coordinator (CoC Coordinator); and,

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Community Development Division is authorized to negotiate the terms of a renewal Memorandum of Understanding with the Homeless Services Consortium of Dane County/Madison, Wisconsin for a renewal term of up to one year.